



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR

CIVIL APPLICATION (O) NO. 1995/2026

IN

CROSS-OBJECTION ST. 1994/2026

IN

FIRST APPEAL NO. 1301/2017

Santosh s/o. Dhekalprasad Patle and Ors.

Vs.

The Chief Officer, Municipal Council, Gondia and Ors.

.....  
Office Notes, Office Memoranda of  
Coram, appearances, Court's orders  
or directions and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's order

.....  
Mr. S. A. Sahu, Advocate h/f. Mr. M. I. Dhattrak, Advocate for Appellants.  
Mr. R. K. Borkar, Advocate for Respondent Nos.1 to 4 and 6.  
Mr. B. M. Lonare, A.G.P. for Respondents/State.

**CORAM :** NEERAJ P DHOTE, J.

**DATED :** 11.03.2026

1. This is an Application for condonation of 90 days delay in preferring Cross-Objection by the Original Claimants.
2. The learned Advocate for the Claimants submits that, for the reasons mentioned in the Application, the objection could not be preferred within the limitation.
3. The learned Advocate for the Acquiring Body opposes the application. The learned A.G.P. also opposes the Application.
4. After hearing all the sides and for the reasons mentioned in the Application, the delay is condoned.
5. The Claimants shall not be entitled for the interest of the delayed period.
6. Office to register the Cross-Objection.
7. The Application stands disposed of accordingly.

**FIRST APPEAL NO. 1301/2017**

. List the Appeal along with Cross-Objection after four weeks.

**(NEERAJ P. DHOTE, J)**